

JkGovernment of Jammu and Kashmir
Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution Department

Notification

Srinagar, the 3rd August ,2009

SRO:- 225 Whereas, the Government vide notification SRO 233 dated 23-08-2005, under section 72 of the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, issued the draft Jammu and Kashmir Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2005; and

Whereas, the said rules were notified for publication in the Government Gazette for information of general public for objections/suggestions if any; and

Whereas, the Government has not received any objection/suggestion in this behalf; and

Whereas, the Government has considered the matter for issuance of these rules.

Now therefore, in pursuance of section 72 of the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, the Government make the following rules, namely:-

1. **Short title and commencement:-** (1) These rules may be called the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009.

(2) These rules shall extend to the whole State of Jammu and Kashmir.

(3) These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Government Gazette.

2. **Definitions:-** In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires:-

(a) "Act" means the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997.

(b) "Government" means the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(c) "Reference Standards Laboratory" means a laboratory set up by the Central Government under the Standards Act where reference standards and secondary standards are maintained.

(d) "Schedule" means a schedule appended to these rules;

(e) "Standards Act" means the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976 (Act No 60 of 1976);

(f) Words and expressions used in these rules but not defined but defined in the Act, the Standards Act and the rules made there under shall have the same meaning as assigned to them these Acts and rules.

3. **PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS, CONFIGURATION, CONSTRUCTIONAL DETAILS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES:-** Every weight or measure used or intended to be used in any transaction or for industrial production or for protection shall conform as regards physical characteristics, configuration, constructional details, materials, performances, tolerances and such other detail, to the specifications, prescribed under the Standards Act.

4. **LICENSING OF MANUFACTURERS, REPAIRERS AND DEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES:-** (1) Every manufacturer or repairer or dealer of Weight and Measure shall make an application for the

issue of a license to the Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf, in the appropriate form set out in schedule II.

- (2) Every manufacturer or repairer or dealer, in Weights and Measures shall make an application for the renewal of license at least thirty days before the expiry of validity of the license to the Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf, in the appropriate form set out in schedule III.
- (3) Every license issued to manufacturer, repairer of dealer shall be in the appropriate form set out in schedule IV.
- (4) Every license issued to a manufacturer or repair or dealer shall be valid for a period of one calendar year and may be renewed for a period of five years by the Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf on payment of five times the fee specified in schedule V.
- (5) The fee payable for the license referred to in sub-rule (1) & (2) shall be as specified in schedule V. Provided that an additional fee at the full rates specified in Schedule V shall be payable by the applicant if he is permitted by the Controller to make the application for the renewal of a license within a period of 30 days from the date of expiry of the period of validity of the license.
- (6) The fee payable for the alteration of license or for the issue of a duplicate license shall be specified in schedule V (A).
- (7) The Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf shall maintain a register of licensed manufacturers, dealers and repairers in the form set out in schedule VI.
- (8) Every repairer licensed under the Act and the rules shall
 - (i) be required to maintain such equipment and tools as the Controller may direct, and
 - (ii) furnish to the Govt. a security deposit for each license as specified in schedule VII.
- (9) The Weights or Measures seized by the Controller or any other officer authorized by him in writing in this behalf, under sub-section (5) of section 20 of the Act, shall be sold and proceeds there of credited to the Government.
- (10) Every license to a manufacturer, repairer or dealer shall be issued by the Controller or any officer authorized by him in the regard as per the norms and procedure prescribed.

5. **PERIODICAL INTERVAL FOR THE VERIFICATION OF WEIGHTS OR MEASURES:-** (1)

Every weight or measure used or intended to be used in any transaction or for industrial production or for protection shall be verified or re-verified and stamped at least once in 12 months. The re-verification and stamping shall be done in the same quarter of the next year;

Provided that storage tanks including vats shall be re-verified or re-calibrated and stamped at least once in a period of 5 years;

Provided further that the weights including bullion and carat weights shall be re-verified and stamped once in a period of 24 months. Provided further that the beam scale, counter machine and liquid capacity measures (dipping measure, pouring and conical measure) shall be re-verified and stamped once in a period of 24 months.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule (1) every weight or measure which has been verified and stamped in-situ shall if it is dismantled and re-installed before the date on which the verification follows due, be duly re-verified and stamped on payment of the prescribed fee, before being put into use.

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub rule (1) every weight or measure which has been verified and stamped shall, if it is repaired before the date on which the verification falls due, be duly verified and stamped on payment of the prescribed fee before being put into use.

6. **FEE FOR VERIFICATION AND STAMPING:** (1) Fee payable for verification and stamping of weight or measure at the office or camp office of the Inspector shall be as specified in schedule X.

(2) If at the request of the user of weight or measure, verification is done at any premises other than the office or camp office of the Inspector, an additional fee shall be charged at full rates specified in schedule X, and the user of the weight or measure shall also pay the expenses incurred by the Inspector for visiting the premises including the cost of transporting and handling the working standards and other equipment subject to a minimum of Rs. 100/-

Provided that no additional fee shall be charged for verification and stamping in situ of ;

(a) Vehicle tanks, dispensing pumps, weigh bridges, dormant plate form machines and such other weights or measures which cannot, and should not be moved from its location.

(b) Weights or measures, in the premises of manufacturer or stockiest of such weights or measures.

(3) If a weight or measure is presented to the Inspector for re-verification after the expiry of the validity of the stamp, an additional fee at half the rates specified in schedule X shall be payable at every quarter of year or part thereof.

(4) Full fee shall be payable for re-stamping any weight or measure held in stock with manufacturer or dealer within the period specified in rule 4 from the date on which it was last stamped, provided that the original stamp was not obliterated under sub section (3) and section 28 of the Act.

- (5) A weight or measure which on verification is found to be incorrect shall be returned to the person concerned for adjustment informing him, in a proforma specified Controller of the defects found in the weight or measure and calling upon him to remove the defects within a period not exceeding seven days. When the necessary adjustment has been carried out, such weight or measure shall be verified on payment of 50% of the fee specified in schedule X, failing which full fee shall be charged and if found correct shall be stamped.
- (6) Fee payable for the grant of certified copies of any document by an Assistant Controller not being a document of confidential nature shall be 1 rupee for every 10 words or less.
- (7) **REPEAL AND SAVINGS:-** On the commencement of these Rules, the corresponding provisions in the Rule of 1962 shall stand repealed. Notwithstanding such repeal any rule, order, authorization or consent made and which is in force on the commencement of these Rules shall continue to be in force as if it were made under these Rules.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(K.B. Jandial)

Secretary to Government.

Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution Deptt.

NO:- CAPD/LM/11/2009

Dated:- 03.08 .2009

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Government, Law Department.
2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Finance Department
3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
4. Controller Legal Metrology Department.
5. Director Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution Department Jammu/Kashmir.
6. Deputy Controller, Legal Metrology Department Jammu/Kashmir.
7. General Manager Government Press Srinagar with the request that the notification be published in the next issue of Government Gazette.
8. Assistant Controller Legal Metrology _____.
9. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister/MOS for information of the Hon'ble Ministers.
10. Private Secretary to Secretary to Government CAPD for information of the Secretary.
11. Government Order file (w.3.s.c.)

Deputy Secretary to Government,
Consumer Affairs and
Public Distribution Department

Schedule – II
[See rule 4(1)]
FORM L M-1

**APPLICATION FORM FOR LICENCE AS MANUFACTURER OF WITHTS,
MEASURES UNDER STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
(ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

1	2	3
---	---	---

1. Name of the manufacturing concern for which license is desired.
2. Complete address of the concern. Whether premises are owned/rented/taken on lease/leave license, duly supported by documents.
3. Date of establishment of workshop/factory.
4. Name(s) and address(es) along with their father's/husband's name, of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
5. The date and current registration number of factory/shop/establishment/Municipal Trade License.
6. Nature of manufacturing activities at present.
7. The type of weights and measures proposed to be manufactured viz;
 - (i) weighted
 - (ii) weighing instruments
 - (iii) Measuring instruments with details in each case.

8. The number of persons employed/proposed to be employed –

- (i) Skilled
- (ii) Semi-skilled
- (iii) Unskilled
- (iv) Specialist trained in the line.

9. The monogram or trade mark-intended to be imprinted on weights and measures to be manufactured.
10. Details of machinery, tools, accessories, owned and used for manufacturing weights, measures etc.
11. Details of foundry/workshop facilities arranged whether ownership, long term lease etc.
12. Facilities of steel casting and hardness testing of vital parts.
13. Availability of electric energy.
14. Details of loan received from Government/financial institution if so, give details.
15. Name of bankers, if any.
16. Sales tax registration number/CST number/professional tax registration number/IT number.
17. Have you applied previously for manufacturer's license, if so, when and with what result?

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Rules _____ and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued there under.

I/we agree to deposit the scheduled license form with Government as soon as required to do so by the licensing authority.

All the information furnished above is true to be best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

To be filled in by departmental officer of the State Govt.

Date of receipt of application

Serial number of applicant

Date of inspection

Recommendation of inspecting officer.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation of
Inspecting officer

Final order of Licensing Authority

License granted/refused:

License Number:

Valid till:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-II
[See rule 4(1)]
Form LR-1

**APPLICATION FORM FOR LICENCE AS REPAIRERS OF WEIGHTS, MEASURES
UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT),
ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

-
1. Name of the repairing concern seeking the license.
 2. Complete address of workshop
 3. (a) Whether premises are owned/rented/taken on lease/leave license duly supported by documents.
(b) Date of establishment.
 4. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name; of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
 5. Number and date of shop/establishment/current Municipal Trade License.
 6. Professional Tax/IT tax registration number.
 7. The type of weights and measures proposed to be repaired.
 8. Area in which you wish to operate
 9. Previous experience in the given line
 10. Number of skilled staff employed or proposed to be employed.
 - (a) skilled
 - (b) semi-skilled
 - (c) unskilled
 - (d) Employees trained in the line.
 11. Details of Machinery/tools/accessories available.
 12. Availability of electric energy.

13. Have you sufficient stock of loan/test weights etc. give details?
14. Have you applied previously for a repairer's license, if so, when and with what results?

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we agree to deposit the scheduled license fees with Government as soon as required to do so by the licensing authority.

All the information furnished above is true to be best of my/our knowledge.

To be filled in by departmental officer of the State Govt.

Date of receipt of application

Serial number of applicant

Date of inspection

Recommendation of inspecting officer.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation of
Inspecting officer

Final order of Licensing Authority
License granted/refused:

License Number:

Valid till:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-II
[See rule 4(1)]
Form LD-1

**APPLICATION FORM FOR LICENCE AS DEALER IN WEIGHTS, MEASURES
UNDER STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT,
1997.**

To

	To be filled by the Applicant	Comments of the Inspection Officer
1	2	3
1.	Name of the establishment/shop/person seeking the license.	
2.	(a) Complete address of establishment/shop/person. (b) Whether the premises are owned/rented/taken on lease/leave license duly supported by documents.	
3.	Date of establishment.	
4.	Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director in the case of limited company.	
5.	Number and date of registration number of current shop/establishment/ Municipal Trade License.	
6.	Categories of weights and measures sold/proposed to be sold at present.	
7.	Registration number of CST/Sales Tax/Professional Tax/Income Tax.	
8.	Do you intend to import weights, etc. from places outside the state/Country, if so, indicate source of supply (Give details of manufacturer's trade mark monogram and his license number)?	
9.	Have you applied previously for a dealer's license, either in this State or elsewhere, if so, give details?	

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules,2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we agree to deposit the scheduled license fees with Government as soon as required to do so by the licensing authority.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

To be filled in by departmental officer of the State Govt.

Date of inspection:

Recommendation of Inspecting Officer:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation of
Inspecting officer

Final order of Licensing Authority
License granted/refused:

License Number:

Valid till:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-III
[See rule 4(2)]
Form LM-2

**APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE AS MANUFACTURER OF
WEIGHTS, MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

1	2	3
1.	Name and complete address of the manufacturing concerned for which renewal of license is desired.	
2.	Manufacturing license number	
3.	Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.	
4.	Type of weights and measures which are manufactured as per license granted.	
5.	The monogram or trade marks used on weights and measures.	
6.	Details of workshop facilities available.	
7.	Details of production and sales in last five years.	
8.	Number and date of shop/establishment/registration number.	
9.	Registration number of Sales Tax/CST/ Professional t Tax/Income Tax.	

To be filled by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules,2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we have deposited the scheduled license fees of Rs. _____
(rupees _____) to the Sub-Treasury/Bank on _____ and
the original challan is enclosed.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-III
[See rule 4(2)]
Form LD-2

**APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF THE LICENCE AS DEALER IN THE
WEIGHTS, MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

1	2	3
---	---	---

1. Name of the establishment/shop/person seeking renewal of the license.
2. Dealer's license number.
3. Date of establishment.
4. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
5. Registration number and date of current shop/establishment/municipal trade license.
6. Categories of weights and measures sold at present.
7. Registration number of CST/Sales Tax/Professional /Income Tax.
8. Details of sales done in last five years.
9. Are you intending to import weights and measures etc. from places outside the State/Country, if so, indicate source of supply from the State(s) Country(s). (Give details of manufacturer's trade mark/monogram and his license number).

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we have deposited the scheduled license fees of Rs. _____ (rupees _____) to the Sub-Treasury/Bank on _____ and the original challan is enclosed.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-III
[See rule 4(2)]
Form LR-2

**APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE AS REPAIRERS OF THE
WEIGHTS, MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the Applicant		Comments of the Inspection Officer
1	2	3
1.	Name and complete address of the repairing concern/person seeking renewal of license.	
2.	Repair license number.	
3.	Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.	
4.	Registration number and date of current shop/establishment/municipal trade license.	
5.	Registration number of Sales Tax/Professional Tax/Income Tax.	
6.	(a) The type of weights and measures repaired as per license granted. (b) Do you propose any change?	
7.	Details of repair work done in the last five years.	
8.	Area in which you are operating.	
9.	Have you sufficient stock of loan/test weights etc.	
10.	Please give details with particulars of stamping.	

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued there under.

I/we have deposited the scheduled license fees of Rs. _____
(rupees _____) to the Sub-Treasury/Bank on _____ and
the original challan is enclosed.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

SCHEDULE-IV
[See rule 4 (3)]
FORM LM 3

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF LEGAL METROLOGY

License to manufacture Weights, Measures, Weighing Instruments or Measuring
Instruments.

License No.

Year

(1) The Controller of Legal Metrology hereby grants to (Name and address of
party or parties) ---

A license to Manufacture the following:-

(Including details of the types of weights, measures, weighing instruments or
measuring instruments tatar license to be manufactured by the party).

- (2) The license is valid for the party named above in respect of his workshop
located at:
- (3) This license is valid from 31 Dec._____.
- (4) The manufacturer shall comply with the conditions noted below, if he fails to
comply with any one of these, his license sis liable to be cancelled.
- (5) The trade mark monogram being used by the manufacturer is as under.

Date:

Place:

Signature
Controller of Legal Metrology.

Seal

Note:- In the case of firm, its name with the names of all persons having any interest in
the business should be given in paragraph 1.

Conditions of License (Manufacturer)

1. The person in whose favour this license is issued shall :-
 - (a) Comply with all the relevant provisions of the Act and rules for the time
being in force.
 - (b) Not encourage or countenance any infringement of the provisions of the
Act, or the rules for the time being in force.
 - (c) Exhibit this license in some conspicuous part of the premises to which it
relates.
 - (d) Comply with any general or special directions that may be given by the
Controller of Legal Metrology.
 - (e) Surrender the license in the event of closure of business and/or
cancellation of license.
 - (f) Present the weights, measures, weighing or measuring instruments.
 - (g) Not sell or offer, expose or possess for sale any non-standard weight or
measure.
 - (h) Submit the application for renewal of this license, as required under the
rules before thirty days of the date of expiry of validity of the license.
2. Every condition prescribed after the issue of this license shall if notified in the
official Gazette, be binding on the persons to whom the license has been
granted.

SCHEDULE-IV
[See rule 4 (3)]
LICENSING FORM
FORM LD 3

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF LEGAL METROLOGY

License to Dealer in Weights, Measures, Weighing Instruments or Measuring Instruments.

License No. _____ Year _____

(1) The Controller of Legal Metrology hereby grants to _____ (Name and address of party or parties)---

A license to deal the following:-

(Including details of the types of weights, measures, weighing instruments or measuring instruments tatar license to be manufactured by the party).

- (2) The license is valid for the party named above in respect of his workshop located at:
- (3) This license is valid from _____ 31 Dec. _____.
- (4) The dealer shall comply with the conditions noted below, if he fails to comply with any one of these, his license is liable to be cancelled.
- (5) The trade mark monogram being used by the dealer is as under:-

Date:

Place:

Signature
Controller of Legal Metrology.

Seal

Note:- In the case of firm, its name with the names of all persons having any interest in the business should be given in paragraph 1.

Conditions of License

3. The person in whose favour this license is issued shall :-
 - (a) Comply with all the relevant provisions of the Act and rules for the time being in force.
 - (b) Not encourage or countenance any infringement of the provisions of the Act, or the rules for the time being in force.
 - (c) Exhibit this license in some conspicuous part of the premises to which it relates.
 - (d) Comply with any general or special directions that may be given by the Controller of Legal Metrology.
 - (e) Surrender the license in the event of closure of business and/or cancellation of license.
 - (f) Submit the application for renewal of this license, as required under the rules before thirty days of the date of expiry of validity of the license.
 - (g) Not sell or offer, expose or possess for sale any non-standard weight or measure.

2. Every condition prescribed after the issue of this license shall, if notified in the official Gazette, be binding on the persons to whom the license has been granted.

SCHEDULE V

[See rule (4)]

LICENSING AND RENEWAL FEES FOR MANUFACTURERS, REPAIRERS OR DEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

Manufacturers	Rs. 500/- per year
Repairers	Rs. 100/- per year
Dealers	Rs. 100/- per year

SCHEDULE V-A

[See rule 4 (6)]

For alteration of license	Rs. 50.00
For issue of duplicate license	Rs. 10.00

SCHEDULE-VI

[See Rule-4 (7)]

**REGISTER OF LICENSES MANUFACTURES REPAIRERS /DEALERS IN WEIGHTS, MEASURES,
WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS/MEASURING INSTRUMENTS**

Office of

License No	Date of issue /Renewal	Name and complete address of Manu./Repairer /Dealer	Place where Workshop/Factory is located	Article to be manufactured/Repaired /Sold	Trade Mark/Monogram being used	Orders reg. cancellation of licenses	Result of appeal	Sig. of Competent Authority	Remarks
01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10

Note: - Column (4) does not apply to dealers, Column (6) does not apply to repairers and dealers

SCHEDULE VII

[See rule 4 (8)]

SECURITY DEPOSIT TO BE MADE BY LICENCEE REPAIRER

Repairers of weights and measures excluding Weighing and measuring instruments.	Rs. 200.00
--	------------

Repairers of weights and measures including weighing and measuring instruments.	Rs. 200.00
--	------------

SCHEDULE 'X'

[See rule6 (1)]

**FEE PAYABLE FOR VERIFICATION AND STAMPING OF WEIGHTS,
MEASURES AND WEIGHING AND MEASURING INSTRUMENTS.**

1. Weights

(a) Bullion Weights

(In Rs.)

Denomination	Fee per piece
20 Kg	20
10kg	20
5kg	15
2Kg	15
1Kg	15
500g	10
200g	10
100g	10
50g	10
20g	10
10g	10
5g	10
2g	10
1g	10
500mg	10
200mg	10
100mg	10
50mg	10
20mg	10
10mg	10
5mg	10
2mg	10
1mg	10
b) Brass weights	
1Kg	5
500g	3
200g	3
100g	3
50g	3
20 g	3
10g	3
5g	3
2g	3
1g	3
© Sheet Metal Weights	
500mg	3
200mg	3
100mg	3
50mg	3

20mg	3
10mg	3
5mg	3
2mg	3
1mg	3
(d) Iron and Steel Weights	
50kg	10
20kg	10
10kg	10
5kg	10
2kg	10
1kg	10
500g	3
200g	3
100g	3
50g	3
(e) Carat Weights	
500c	10
200c	10
100c	10
50c	10
20c	10
10c	10
5c	10
2c	10
1c	10
50/100c	10
20/100c	10
10/100c	10
5/100c	10
2/100c	10
1/100c	10
0.5/100c	10
2. Capacity Measures	
100L and above	Rs.20 for the Ist 100 litres.Plus Rs.5 for every additional 100 liters or part thereof subject to maximum of Rs.5000.
50L	20
20L	10
10L	10
5L	5
2L	5
1L	5
500ml	5
200ml	5
100ml	5
50ml	5
20ml	5
10ml	3
5ml	3
2ml	3

1ml	3
3. Length Measures	
(a) Non flexible	
2m	5
1m	5
0.5 m	5
Graduated at every cm	10
0.5 Graduated at every cm	10
(b) Fabric plastic	
10m and above	Rs.6 for Ist 10 meters. Plus Rs.2 for every additional 5 meters
5m	5
2m	5
1m	5
0.5m	5
(c) Woven	
50m	Rs.10 for Ist 10 metres plus Rs.5 for every additional 5 metres.
30m	-do-
20m	-do-
15m	-do-
10m	-do-
5m	5
2m	5
(d) Steel Tapes	
50m	Rs. 10 for Ist 10 metres. Plus Rs.5 for every additional 5 metres
30m	-do-
20m	-do-
10m	-do-
5m	5

4m	5
3m	5
2m	5
1.5m	5
1m	5
0.5m	5

(e) Folding Scales

1m	5
0.5m	5

(f) Surveying Chain

30m	30
20m	30

4. Non-automatic-weighing instruments-mechanical (analogue indication) belonging to ordinary and medium accuracy class.

400t	2000
300t	1500
200t	1500
150t	1000
100t	1000
80 t	1000

60 t	1000
50 t	1000
40 t	1000
30 t	1000
25 t	1000
20 t	1000
15 t	1000
10 t	500
5 t	250
3 t	200
2 t	200
1500 kg	150
1000 kg	150
500 kg	150
300 kg	100
250 kg	100
200 kg	50
150 Kg	50
100 kg	50
50 kg	50
30 kg	30
25 kg	30
20 kg	30
15 kg	20
10 kg	20
5 Kg	20
3 kg	20
2 kg	20
1 kg	20
500g and below	10
Person Weighing machine excluding Bathroom scale	100

5. Beam scale class A&B.

200kg	200
100kg	150
50kg	120
20kg	120
10kg	100
5kg	80
2kg	80
1kg	80
500g and below	50

6. Beam scale class C&D

1000kg	100
500 kg	100
300 kg	100
200 kg	50
100kg	50
50kg	15

20 kg	15
10 kg	15
5 kg	10
2kg	10
1kg	10
500g and below	5

7. Weighing instruments of high accuracy class and special accuracy both mechanical and electronic.

Exceeding 50t	1500
Not exceed 50t but exceed 10t	1000
Not exceed 10t but exceed 01t	500
Not exceed 1t but exceed 50kg	300
Not exceed 50kg but exceed 10 Kg	200
Not exceed 10kg	120

8. Automatic Weighing Machine

Exceeding 10t	1000
Not exceed 10t but exceed 1t	500
Not exceed 1t but exceed 50kg	250
Not exceed 50kg but exceed 10kg	150
Not exceed 10kg	100

9. Totalizing Machine

(a) Independent Machine	1000
(b) As additional Machine	500

10. Volumetric Measuring instruments

(a) Dispensing Pumps, each pump	500
(b) Totalizing counters	250
(c) Other instruments exceeding 100L	Rs. 250 for the Ist 100 Liters. Plus Rs.150 for every additional 100 liters or part thereof subject to a maximum of Rs.5000
Not exceeding 100 L but exceed 50L	200
Not exceed 50L but exceed 20L	150
Not exceed 20L	100

11. Flow Meters

Flow rate up to 100 litres/min	1000
--------------------------------	------

Above 100L/min up to 500L/min	2000
Above 500L/min	5000

12. Linear Measuring Instrument

Taxi, Auto Rickshaw Meters	50
Other meters.	25 for Ist 1000m or part thereof. Plus Rs.5 for every Additional 100m part thereof subject to maximum of Rs.150

13. Clinical Thermometers 2

14. Water Meters 25

15. Electricity Meter Omitted

16. Kitchen Scales

500g	10
1kg	10
2kg	10
5kg	10
10kg	10

17. Tubular Balance

1kg	10
5kg	10
10kg	10
20kg	10
50kg	10

18. Bathroom Scales 120kg and above 50

19. Baby cum child weighing scale 20

20. Peg Measure

30ml	20
60ml	20
100ml	20

21. Electronic Weighing Instrument medium and ordinary accuracy

400t	2000
300t	1500
200t	1500
150t	1000
100t	1000
80t	1000
60t	1000
50t	1000
40t	1000

30t	1000
25t	1000
20t	1000
15t	1000
10t	250
5t	250
3t	200
2t	200
1500kg	150
1000kg	150
500kg	150
300kg	100
250kg	100
200kg	100
150kg	100
100kg	100
50kg	100
30Kg	100
25Kg	100
20Kg	50
15Kg	50
10kg	50
5Kg	50
3kg	50
2Kg	50

Government of Jammu and Kashmir
Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution Department

Notification
Srinagar, the 3rd August ,2009

SRO:- 225 Whereas, the Government vide notification SRO 233 dated 23-08-2005, under section 72 of the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, issued the draft Jammu and Kashmir Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2005; and

Whereas, the said rules were notified for publication in the Government Gazette for information of general public for objections/suggestions if any; and

Whereas, the Government has not received any objection/suggestion in this behalf; and

Whereas, the Government has considered the matter for issuance of these rules.

Now therefore, in pursuance of section 72 of the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, the Government make the following rules, namely:-

5. **Short title and commencement:-** (1) These rules may be called the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009.
- (2) These rules shall extend to the whole State of Jammu and Kashmir.
- (3) These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Government Gazette.
6. **Definitions:-** In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires:-
 - (a) "Act" means the Jammu and Kashmir Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997.
 - (b) "Government" means the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.
 - (c) "Reference Standards Laboratory" means a laboratory set up by the Central Government under the Standards Act where reference standards and secondary standards are maintained.
 - (d) "Schedule" means a schedule appended to these rules;
 - (e) "Standards Act" means the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976 (Act No 60 of 1976);
 - (f) Words and expressions used in these rules but not defined but defined in the Act, the Standards Act and the rules made there under shall have the same meaning as assigned to them these Acts and rules.

7. **PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS, CONFIGURATION, CONSTRUCTIONAL DETAILS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES:-** Every weight or measure used or intended to be used in any transaction or for industrial production or for protection shall conform as regards physical characteristics, configuration,

constructional details, materials, performances, tolerances and such other detail, to the specifications, prescribed under the Standards Act.

8.

LICENSING OF MANUFACTURERS, REPAIRERS AND DEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES:- (1)

Every manufacturer or repairer or dealer of Weight and Measure shall make an application for the issue of a license to the Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf, in the appropriate form set out in schedule II.

(2) Every manufacturer or repairer or dealer, in Weights and Measures shall make an application for the renewal of license at least thirty days before the expiry of validity of the license to the Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf, in the appropriate form set out in schedule III.

(3) Every license issued to manufacturer, repairer of dealer shall be in the appropriate form set out in schedule IV.

(4) Every license issued to a manufacturer or repair or dealer shall be valid for a period of one calendar year and may be renewed for a period of five years by the Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf on payment of five times the fee specified in schedule V.

(5) The fee payable for the license referred to in sub-rule (1) & (2) shall be as specified in schedule V. Provided that an additional fee at the full rates specified in Schedule V shall be payable by the applicant if he is permitted by the Controller to make the application for the renewal of a license within a period of 30 days from the date of expiry of the period of validity of the license.

(6) The fee payable for the alteration of license or for the issue of a duplicate license shall be specified in schedule V (A).

(7) The Controller or such other officer as may be authorized by him in this behalf shall maintain a register of licensed manufacturers, dealers and repairers in the form set out in schedule VI.

(8) Every repairer licensed under the Act and the rules shall

(iii) be required to maintain such equipment and tools as the Controller may direct, and

(iv) furnish to the Govt. a security deposit for each license as specified in schedule VII.

(9) The Weights or Measures seized by the Controller or any other officer authorized by him in writing in this behalf, under sub-section (5) of section 20 of the

Act, shall be sold and proceeds there of credited to the Government.

- (10) Every license to a manufacturer, repairer or dealer shall be issued by the Controller or any officer authorized by him in the regard as per the norms and procedure prescribed.

5. **PERIODICAL INTERVAL FOR THE VERIFICATION OF WEIGHTS OR MEASURES**:- (1)

Every weight or measure used or intended to be used in any transaction or for industrial production or for protection shall be verified or re-verified and stamped at least once in 12 months. The re-verification and stamping shall be done in the same quarter of the next year;

Provided that storage tanks including vats shall be re-verified or re-calibrated and stamped at least once in a period of 5 years;

Provided further that the weights including bullion and carat weights shall be re-verified and stamped once in a period of 24 months. Provided further that the beam scale, counter machine and liquid capacity measures (dipping measure, pouring and conical measure) shall be re-verified and stamped once in a period of 24 months.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule (1) every weight or measure which has been verified and stamped in-situ shall if it is dismantled and re-installed before the date on which the verification follows due, be duly re-verified and stamped on payment of the prescribed fee, before being put into use.

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub rule (1) every weight or measure which has been verified and stamped shall, if it is repaired before the date on which the verification falls due, be duly verified and stamped on payment of the prescribed fee before being put into use.

6. **FEE FOR VERIFICATION AND STAMPING**: (1)

Fee payable for verification and stamping of weight or measure at the office or camp office of the Inspector shall be as specified in schedule X.

- (2) If at the request of the user of weight or measure, verification is done at any premises other than the office or camp office of the Inspector, an additional fee shall be charged at full rates specified in schedule X, and the user of the weight or measure shall also pay the expenses incurred by the Inspector for visiting the premises

including the cost of transporting and handling the working standards and other equipment subject to a minimum of Rs. 100/-

Provided that no additional fee shall be charged for verification and stamping in situ of ;

(c) Vehicle tanks, dispensing pumps, weigh bridges, dormant plate form machines and such other weights or measures which cannot, and should not be moved from its location.

(d) Weights or measures, in the premises of manufacturer or stockiest of such weights or measures.

(3) If a weight or measure is presented to the Inspector for re-verification after the expiry of the validity of the stamp, an additional fee at half the rates specified in schedule X shall be payable at every quarter of year or part thereof.

(4) Full fee shall be payable for re-stamping any weight or measure held in stock with manufacturer or dealer within the period specified in rule 4 from the date on which it was last stamped, provided that the original stamp was not obliterated under sub section (3) and section 28 of the Act.

(5) A weight or measure which on verification is found to be incorrect shall be returned to the person concerned for adjustment informing him, in a proforma specified Controller of the defects found in the weight or measure and calling upon him to remove the defects within a period not exceeding seven days. When the necessary adjustment has been carried out, such weight or measure shall be verified on payment of 50% of the fee specified in schedule X, failing which full fee shall be charged and if found correct shall be stamped.

(6) Fee payable for the grant of certified copies of any document by an Assistant Controller not being a document of confidential nature shall be 1 rupee for every 10 words or less.

(7) **REPEAL AND SAVINGS:-** On the commencement of these Rules, the corresponding provisions in the Rule of 1962 shall stand repealed. Notwithstanding such repeal any rule, order, authorization or consent made and which is in force on the commencement of these Rules shall continue to be in force as if it were made under these Rules.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-
(K.B. Jandial)

Secretary to Government.

Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution Deptt.

NO:- CAPD/LM/11/2009

Dated:- 03.08 .2009

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Government, Law Department.
2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Finance Department
3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
4. Controller Legal Metrology Department.
5. Director Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution Department Jammu/Kashmir.
6. Deputy Controller, Legal Metrology Department Jammu/Kashmir.
7. General Manager Government Press Srinagar with the request that the notification be published in the next issue of Government Gazette.
8. Assistant Controller Legal Metrology _____.
9. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister/MOS for information of the Hon'ble Ministers.
10. Private Secretary to Secretary to Government CAPD for information of the Secretary.
11. Government Order file (w.3.s.c.)

Deputy Secretary to Government,
Consumer Affairs and
Public Distribution Department

Schedule – II

[See rule 4(1)]

FORM L M-1

**APPLICATION FORM FOR LICENCE AS MANUFACTURER OF
WITHTS, MEASURES UNDER STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

1

2

3

1. Name of the manufacturing concern for which license is desired.
2. Complete address of the concern. Whether premises are owned/rented/taken on lease/leave license, duly supported by documents.
3. Date of establishment of workshop/factory.
4. Name(s) and address(es) along with their father's/husband's name, of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
5. The date and current registration number of factory/shop/establishment/Municipal Trade License.
6. Nature of manufacturing activities at present.
7. The type of weights and measures proposed to be manufactured viz;
 - (iv) weighted
 - (v) weighing instruments
 - (vi) Measuring instruments with details in each case.

8. The number of persons employed/proposed to be employed –
 - (v) Skilled
 - (vi) Semi-skilled
 - (vii) Unskilled
 - (viii) Specialist trained in the line.
9. The monogram or trade mark-intended to be imprinted on weights and measures to be manufactured.
10. Details of machinery, tools, accessories, owned and used for manufacturing weights, measures etc.
11. Details of foundry/workshop facilities arranged whether ownership, long term lease etc.
12. Facilities of steel casting and hardness testing of vital parts.
13. Availability of electric energy.
14. Details of loan received from Government/financial institution if so, give details.
15. Name of bankers, if any.
16. Sales tax registration number/CST number/professional tax registration number/IT number.
17. Have you applied previously for manufacturer's license, if so, when and with what result?

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Rules _____ and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued there under.

I/we agree to deposit the scheduled license form with Government as soon as required to do so by the licensing authority.

All the information furnished above is true to be best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

To be filled in by departmental officer of the State Govt.

Date of receipt of application

Serial number of applicant

Date of inspection

Recommendation of inspecting officer.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation of
Inspecting officer

Final order of Licensing Authority

License granted/refused:

License Number:

Valid till:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-II

[See rule 4(1)]

Form LR-1

**APPLICATION FORM FOR LICENCE AS REPAIRERS OF WEIGHTS,
MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
(ENFORCEMENT), ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

1	2	3
---	---	---

1. Name of the repairing concern seeking the license.
2. Complete address of workshop
3. (a) Whether premises are owned/rented/taken on lease/leave license duly supported by documents.
(b) Date of establishment.
4. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name; of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
5. Number and date of shop/establishment/current Municipal Trade License.
6. Professional Tax/IT tax registration number.
7. The type of weights and measures proposed to be repaired.
8. Area in which you wish to operate
9. Previous experience in the given line
10. Number of skilled staff employed or proposed to be employed.
(e) skilled

- (f) semi-skilled
- (g) unskilled
- (h) Employees trained in the line.

- 11. Details of Machinery/tools/accessories available.
- 12. Availability of electric energy.
- 13. Have you sufficient stock of loan/test weights etc. give details?
- 14. Have you applied previously for a repairer's license, if so, when and with what results?

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we agree to deposit the scheduled license fees with Government as soon as required to do so by the licensing authority.

All the information furnished above is true to be best of my/our knowledge.

To be filled in by departmental officer of the State Govt.

Date of receipt of application

Serial number of applicant

Date of inspection

Recommendation of inspecting officer.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation of
Inspecting officer

Final order of Licensing Authority

License granted/refused:

License Number:

Valid till:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-II

[See rule 4(1)]

Form LD-1

**APPLICATION FORM FOR LICENCE AS DEALER IN WEIGHTS,
MEASURES UNDER STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
(ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

1	2	3
---	---	---

1. Name of the establishment/shop/person seeking the license.
2. (a) Complete address of establishment/shop/person.
(b) Whether the premises are owned/rented/taken on lease/leave license duly supported by documents.
3. Date of establishment.
4. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director in the case of limited company.
5. Number and date of registration number of current shop/establishment/ Municipal Trade License.
6. Categories of weights and measures sold/proposed to be sold at present.
7. Registration number of CST/Sales Tax/Professional Tax/Income Tax.
8. Do you intend to import weights, etc. from places out side the state/Country, if so, indicate source of supply (Give details of manufacturer's trade mark monogram and his license number)?

9. Have you applied previously for a dealer's license, either in this State or elsewhere, if so, give details?

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we agree to deposit the scheduled license fees with Government as soon as required to do so by the licensing authority.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

To be filled in by departmental officer of the State Govt.

Date of inspection:

Recommendation of Inspecting Officer:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation of
Inspecting officer

Final order of Licensing Authority

License granted/refused:

License Number:

Valid till:

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-III

[See rule 4(2)]

Form LM-2

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE AS MANUFACTURER OF WEIGHTS, MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.

To

To be filled by the Applicant

Comments of the Inspection Officer

1	2	3
---	---	---

1. Name and complete address of the manufacturing concerned for which renewal of license is desired.
2. Manufacturing license number
3. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
4. Type of weights and measures which are manufactured as per license granted.
5. The monogram or trade marks used on weights and measures.
6. Details of workshop facilities available.
7. Details of production and sales in last five years.
8. Number and date of shop/establishment/registration number.
9. Registration number of Sales Tax/CST/Professional t

Tax/Income Tax.

To be filled by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we have deposited the scheduled license fees of Rs. _____
(rupees _____) to the Sub-Treasury/Bank on
_____ and the original challan is enclosed.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-III
[See rule 4(2)]
Form LD-2

**APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF THE LICENCE AS DEALER IN THE
WEIGHTS, MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

1	2	3
---	---	---

1. Name of the establishment/shop/person seeking renewal of the license.
2. Dealer's license number.
3. Date of establishment.
4. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
5. Registration number and date of current shop/establishment/municipal trade license.
6. Categories of weights and measures sold at present.
7. Registration number of CST/Sales Tax/Professional /Income Tax.
8. Details of sales done in last five years.
9. Are you intending to import weights and measures etc. from places outside the State/Country, if so, indicate source of supply from the State(s) Country(s). (Give details of manufacturer's trade mark/monogram and his license number).

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules,2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued thereunder.

I/we have deposited the scheduled license fees of Rs. _____
(rupees _____) to the Sub-Treasury/Bank on
_____ and the original challan is enclosed.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our
knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

Schedule-III
[See rule 4(2)]
Form LR-2

**APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE AS REPAIRERS OF THE
WEIGHTS, MEASURES UNDER THE STANDARDS OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1997.**

To

To be filled by the
Applicant

Comments of the
Inspection Officer

1	2	3
---	---	---

-
1. Name and complete address of the repairing concern/person seeking renewal of license.
 2. Repair license number.
 3. Name(s) and address(s) along with father's/husband's name of proprietor(s) and/or partners and Managing Director(s) in the case of limited company.
 4. Registration number and date of current shop/establishment/municipal trade license.
 5. Registration number of Sales Tax/Professional Tax/Income Tax.
 6. (a) The type of weights and measures repaired as per license granted.
(b) Do you propose any change?
 7. Details of repair work done in the last five years.
 8. Area in which you are operating.
 9. Have you sufficient stock of loan/test weights etc.
 10. Please give details with particulars of stamping.

To be certified by the applicant.

Certified that I/we have read the Standards of Weights and Measures Act, 1976, the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1997, and the J&K Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Rules, 2009 and agree to abide by the same and also the administrative orders and instructions issued or to be issued there under.

I/we have deposited the scheduled license fees of Rs. _____
(rupees _____) to the Sub-Treasury/Bank on
_____ and the original challan is enclosed.

All the information furnished above is true to the best of my/our knowledge.

Place:

Date:

Signature and Designation

SCHEDULE-IV
[See rule 4 (3)]
FORM LR- 3
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF LEGAL METROLOGY

License to Repairer Weights, Measures, Weighing Instruments or Measuring Instruments.

License No. Year

(1) The Controller of Legal Metrology hereby grants to
(Name and address of party or parties):-

A license to repair the following:-

(Including details of the types of weights, measures, weighing instruments or measuring instruments that are licensed to be repaired by the party).

- (2) The license is valid for the party named above in respect of his workshop located at:
- (3) This license is valid from 31 Dec._____.
- (4) The repairer shall comply with the conditions noted below. If he fails to comply with any one of these, his license is liable to be cancelled.
- (5) The party is licensed to repair weights, measures, weighing and measuring instruments in the areas mentioned below:-

Seal

Date:

Place:

Signature
Controller of Legal Metrology.

Note:- In the case of firm, its name with the names of all persons having any interest in the business should be given in paragraph (1).

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE

The person in whose favour this license is issued shall :-

- (a) comply with all the relevant provisions of the Act and rules for the time being in force;
- (b) not encourage or countenance any infringement of the provisions of the Act, or the Rules for the time being in force and shall report with delay to the Inspector any infringement that may come to his notice;
- (c) exhibit this license in some conspicuous part of the premises to which it relates;
- (d) comply with any general or special directions that may be given by the Controller of Legal Metrology;
- (e) surrender the license in the event of closure of business and/or cancellation of license;
- (f) present the weights, measures, weighing or measuring instruments as the case may be duly repaired to the Inspector for verification and stamping before delivery;

- (g) render such accounts, statements relating to raw materials as may be directed and called for the Controller from time to time; and
 - (h) submit the application for renewal of this license, as required under the rules before thirty days of the date of expiry of validity of the license.
2. Every condition prescribed after the issue of this license shall, if notified in the Official Gazette, be binding on the persons to whom the license has been granted.
